MAINTAINING THE GEM LISTING STATUS OF THE COMPANY

The Offeror intends the issued Shares to remain listed on the Main Board after the close
of the Offer.

Pursuant to the GEM Listing Rules, if, at the closing of the Offer, less than 25% of the
issued Shares are held by the public or if the Stock Exchange believes that: (i) a false
market exists or may exist in the trading of the Shares; or (ii) there are insufficient
Shares in public hands to maintain an orderly market, then the Stock Exchange will
consider exercising its discretion to suspend trading in the Shares until the prescribed
level of public float is restored.

The Offeror will take appropriate steps to ensure that sufficient public float exists in the
Shares after the close of the Offer.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after Completion are
as follows:

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately after
Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

The Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it

The Vendor (Note 1) 126,000,000 63.00 – –

The Offeror and parties acting in concert
with it (other than the Vendor) – – 126,000,000 63.00

Sub-total 126,000,000 63.00 126,000,000 63.00

Mr. Chung Tin Shing (Note 2) 14,000,000 7.00 14,000,000 7.00

Public Shareholders 60,000,000 30.00 60,000,000 30.00

Total 200,000,000 100 .0 200,000,000 100 .0

12

Note:

1. These Shares are held by Vendor, 100% shareholding of which is owned by Mr. Chung Chi Hang,

Larry. Mr. Chung Chi Hang, Larry is deemed to be interested in the shares held by Vendor under

the SFO.

2. Mr. Chung Tin Shing is an executive Director. As disclosed in the annual report of the Company for

the year ended 31 December 2022, 天工電子塑膠(河源)有限公司(T-Lab Electronic and Plastic (He

Yuan) Co. Ltd.) (“He Yuan T-Lab”) is wholly-owned by Yield Speed Limited which is ultimately

owned as to 90% by the Vendor (which in turn is wholly-owned by Mr. Chung Chi Hang, Larry)

and as to 10% by Mr. Chung Tin Shing. 河源天裕電子塑膠有限公司 (He Yuan Sky Wealth